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Thank you
for your trust and the purchase of our product. This user manual is supplied to help you
use this product. The instructions should allow you to learn about your new product as
quickly as possible.

Make sure you have received an undamaged product. If you do find transport damage,
please contact the seller from which you purchased the product, or the regional
warehouse from which it was supplied.

Tack
för ditt förtroende och för köpet av vår produkt. Denna bruksanvisning medföljer för att hjälpa 
dig att använda produkten. Med hjälp av instruktionerna kan du lära dig om din nya produkt 
så snabbt som möjligt.

Kontrollera att produkten du har tagit emot är oskadad. Om du upptäcker en transportskada, 
var vänlig kontakta återförsäljaren som du köpte produkten av, eller den lokala butiken som 
levererade den.

Publication date: 2022-03-28
This document and its content, including written material and images, are the  
property of Elon Group AB. You may not copy, reproduce, modify, republish or  

distribute this document or any of its content without express written permission from Elon Group AB. © 
2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.
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WARRANTY
Guarantee of quality for the consumer (does not include wear parts).

GARANTI
Kvalitetsgaranti gäller för konsument (omfattar ej förbrukningsdelar).
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INPUT
This guideline and the safety data includes all necessary information
for a safe mounting as well as a safe use without defects.

•	 Please read all of this guideline and safety data before using the device.
•	 Keep the guideline in an appropriate place.
•	 If you pass the device onto others, make sure you also give this guideline 

and safety data.
•	 Disregarding this guideline may result in severe injuries and defects in the 

device.
•	 Please keep in mind that we won’t be responsible for the defects arising 

from not taking this guideline into account.

The figures in this guideline aim to visually describe the actions. In
these figures only one model of the device is illustrated. However,
all instructions or figures also represent other models.
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TECHNICAL DRAWING

Fig. 1:
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•	 This appliance can be used by children of 8 years and older, people with 
physical, sensory or mental capability deficiency or people with lack of 
experience or knowledge; as long as they are provided supervision or 
instructions for the safe use of the appliance and they comprehend the 
dangers.

•	 Children should not tamper with the appliance. Cleaning and user 
maintenance operations must not be performed by children unless 
supervised.

•	 This product is designed for home use.
•	 Usage voltage of your product is 220-240 Volt~50-60 Hz. 
•	 Power cord of your product is fitted with a grounded plug. This cord must be 

plugged into a grounded outlet.
•	 The whole electrical wiring must be installed by a qualified electrician.
•	 Installation by unauthorized persons could lead to poor operation 

performance, damage to the product, and accidents.
•	 Feeder cable of the appliance mustn’t be exposed to jamming or crashing 

during assembly. Feeder cable mustn’t be placed near the cooker. In such 
cases, it might melt down and lead to fire.

•	 Do not plug in the appliance before the installation.
•	 Make sure that the installation place allows the user to easily unplug the 

power cable in case of any danger.
•	 Do not touch your product’s lamps when they work for a long time. The 

lamps may burn your hand as they will be hot.
•	 Kitchen hoods are manufactured for household use in normal home 

cooking. There is a risk of malfunction in other types of use, and the product 
guarantee will be void.

•	 Comply with the rules and instructions regarding discharge of outgoing air, 
stipulated by the relevant authorities. (This warning does not apply to uses 
without flue.)

•	 Flammable foods must not be cooked under the appliance.
•	 Start your product after you place pot, pan etc. on the stoves. Otherwise, 

high temperature may cause same parts of your  products to deform.
•	 Turn off the cooker’s burner before taking the saucepan, pan, etc. off the 

cooker.
•	 Do not leave boiling oil on the stove. Pots that contain boiling oil may catch 

fire by itself.
•	 Since oils could catch fire when you cook fried foods in particular, be careful 

about your curtains and tablecloths.
•	 Ensure timely replacement of the filters. Filters not replaced in a timely 

manner pose risk of fire due to accumulated grease deposits on them.
•	 Do not use non-fire-resistant filtering materials instead of the filter.

WARNING AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
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•	 Do not operate your product without filter, and do not remove the filters 
when the product is in operation. 

•	 In case of any fire, de-energize the hood and any other cooking devices. 
(Plug off the appliance or turn off the main switch.) 

•	 If your product’s periodic cleaning is not made in a timely manner, it could 
pose risk of fire.

•	 De-energize the appliance before any maintenance operations. (Plug off the 
appliance or turn off the main switch.)

•	 When electric cooker hood and devices fed with energies other than 
electricity operate simultaneously, the negative pressure in the room must 
not exceed 4 Pa ( 4 X 10 bar ).

•	 Gas or fuel oil burning appliances, such as room heaters, which share 
the same environment with your product, must be fully insulated from the 
exhaust of this product or they must be hermetical.

•	 When you make a flue connection for your product, use pipes with a 
diameter of 150mm or 120 mm. The length of the duct connection as well as 
the number of elbows must be as minimum as possible.

•	 Children must not play with the appliance.
•	 For your safety, use ”MAX 6 A” fuse in the hood system.
•	 Since the packing materials could be dangerous, keep them away from 

children.
•	 If the feeder cable is damaged, it must be replaced by its manufacturer or 

its authorized technical service or any other personnel qualified at the same 
level, in order to avoid any dangerous situation.

•	 In case of any deflagration, de-energize the cooker hood and cooking 
appliances, and cover the flame. Never use water to extinguish the fire.

•	 When cooking appliances are in operation, their accessible parts could be 
hot.

•	 This appliance is not intended to be used by people with physical, sensory 
and mental disabilities (including children) or those who do not have 
adequate experience and knowledge regarding its use, unless they 
are under the supervision of a person responsible for the safety of the 
appliance.

•	 After the installation of the hood, the minimum distance must be 65 cm 
between the product and any electric cooker; and 75 cm between it and 
any gas ranges or cookers burning other fuels.

•	 Output of the hood must not be connected to air ducts, where smoke from 
other sources could exist. 

•	 You must be careful when using the appliance spontaneously with other 
appliances (e.g. gas, diesel fuels, coal, wood, etc. burning heaters, shower 
heaters), which use the same air in the same environment. Attention must 
be paid when using them simultaneously. It is because the hood could 
adversely affect the combustion, by discharging the ambient air.

•	 This warning does not apply to uses without flue.
•	 When electric cooker hood is used simultaneously with devices that use 

gas or other fuels, there must be sufficient ventilation in the room (might not 
apply to devices that discharges the air back into the room).
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LETHAL RISK, DANGER OF POISONING

DANGER!
Warning - Choking Hazard!
The packaging materials are dangerous for 
children. Never allow children to play with 
packaging materials.

DANGER!
Warning - Death Hazard
There are life-threatening danger and 
poisoning danger due to reabsorbed 
combustion gases. During the air discharge 
outlet use, unless sufficient air supply is 
provided, do not use the appliance
simultaneously with devices that discharge
toxic gases through flue such as ventilated, 
gas, oil, wood or coal burning heaters, shower 
heaters, water heaters, etc.Fig. 2

Ventilated goods (e.g. gas, oil, wood or coal burning heaters, 
shower heaters, water heaters) take combustion air from the 
installation location, and discharge the waste gas through a 
waste gas system (e.g. flue). When the cooker hood is active, 
it absorbs air from the kitchen and neighbouring rooms. 
If adequate air entry is not provided, vacuum emerges. In 
such a case, the toxic gases are absorbed from the flue and 
waste gas  hannel, and are taken into the door again. Fig. 2

•	 Therefore, adequate fresh air ingress must always be 
ensured.Fig. 3

Fig. 2: Poisoning Danger

Fig. 3



11

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.

WARNING!
Fire danger!
– The oil residue in the grease filter may catch fire.Clean 
the grease filter at least once every 3 months.Never 
operate the device without the grease filter .
– The oil residue in the grease filter may catch fire. Never 
work with open flame (ex. flambe) near the device. The 
apparatus is allowed to be installed near a solid fuel (e.g. 
wood or coal) heater only if it has a non-removable cover. 
No sparks should be scattered.
– Hot oils and fats catch fire easily. Hot oils and fats 
should never be left unattended. Never try to put out fire 
with water. Turn off the cooker. Kill the flames carefully 
using a cover, fire blanket or a similar material.
– Gas operated cookers that do not have a cooking pot 
on create high heat during operation. A ventilation device 
placed over the cookers can be damaged or burned for 
this reason. Operate gas cookers only when there
is a cooking pot on them.
– Operating multiple gas cookers simultaneously creates 
high heat. A ventilation device placed over the cookers 
can be damaged or burned for this reason. Never 
operate two gas cookers longer than 15 minutes on high 
flame setting. A large burner over 5kW (Wok) has the 
power of two gas burners.

WARNING!
Electrocution hazard!
– A malfunctioning device may cause electric shock. 
Never turn on a malfunctioning device. Pull the power 
plug and switch off the circuit breaker. Call customer 
service.
– Unsuitable repairs pose hazards. Repairs and 
replacement of damaged power cords must be 
performed only by a customer services technician trained 
by us. If the device is malfunctioning pull the power plug 
and switch off the circuit breaker. Call customer service.
– Water leaking into the device may cause electric shock. 
High pressure or steam cleaners must not be used.
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DANGER!
Danger of physical injury!
– During the installation, there is a danger of 
physical injury due to the sharp edges. Use protective 
gloves throughout the installation process of the 
appliance. 
– Due to risk of dropping the appliance, assembly of all 
safety bolts and covers must be performed as specified in 
the user manual.
– Objects placed on the appliance may fall over. Do not 
place any objects on the device.
– LED lights are very bright and may damage eyes (Risk 
group 1). You must not look directly at running LED lights 
for longer than 100 seconds.

WARNING!
Risk of burn, risk of electric shock!
– Allow the appliance to cool before cleaning or 
maintenance process. Switch off the fuse or pull out the 
mains plug from the socket.
– There is risk of damage due to ingress of moisture in 
the electronics. Do not clean the control components with 
a wet cloth.
– The surface could be damaged due to a wrong 
cleaning process. Clean stainless steel surfaces only 
in their brushing direction. Do not use a stainless steel 
cleaner for the control elements.
– The surface could be damaged due to aggressive
and abrasive cleaning agents. Never use aggressive and 
abrasive cleaning agents.

WARNING!
Dangers of fire and physical injury!
In case of repairing that is not performed according to the 
rules or as required, turn off the fuse or unplug the feeder 
cable of your appliance. Repairing must be performed 
only by the authorized technical service or authorized 
experts.
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NOTICE!
If the appliance is faulty or damaged, turn off the fuse or 
unplug the feeder cable of your appliance and call the 
authorized service.

NOTICE!
If the feeder cable is damaged, it must be replaced by its 
manufacturer or its authorized technical service or any 
other personnel qualified at the same level, in order to 
avoid any dangerous situation.

CAUTION!
Accessible components might be heated when used with 
cooking devices.

NOTICE!
When the bulbs of the device malfunction, switch off the 
circuit breaker and unplug the device’s power plug from 
the socket. Replace the defective bulbs immediately (leave 
bulbs to cool down first), in order to protect the remaining 
bulbs against overloading.

DANGER!
Air outlet pipe of this appliance mustn’t be connected in 
the flue used to discharge the fume generated by devices 
that use gas or other fuels.
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CAUTION!
Damage hazard due to corrosion. Always run the 
appliance to prevent condensate formation while cooking. 
Condensates may cause corrosion damage. Replace the 
malfunctioning lamp right away to prevent overloading of 
other lamps. Moisture intrusion in electronic parts poses a 
risk of damage. Never clean the control elements with a
wet cloth. The surface could be damaged due to a
wrong cleaning process. Clean stainless steel surfaces
only in their brushing direction. Do not use a stainless 
steel cleaner for the control elements. The surface could 
be damaged due to aggressive and abrasive cleaning 
agents. Never use aggressive and abrasive cleaning 
agents. There is a risk of damage due to condensate 
liquid backflow. Install the air exit canal with a small 
downward inclination (1° inclination) from the appliance.

Damage reasons
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USAGE WITH AND WITHOUT CARBON FILTER

You can use this appliance in exhaust air 
mode and ventilated air mode.

NOTICE!
Exhaust air must not be transferred to an 
active smoke or waste gas flue; or a flue 
used for ventilation of the places, where 
heat sources are installed.

Absorbed air is cleaned by the grease 
filters and an active carbon filter, and then 
it is transferred back to the kitchen.Fig. 5

You need to install an active carbon 
filter, in order to catch the substances, 
which cause stink in the circulating air. 
Consult your authorized dealer to know 
the different opportunities available for 
enabling the appliance to function in 
circulating air mode. You can buy the 
accessories required for this process from 
the relevant outlets, authorized technical 
service or online sales center.

Exhaust air mode 

The absorbed air is cleaned by the grease filters, and is 
discharged through a piping system.Fig. 4

Fig. 4: Air Outlet without Carbon Filter

Fig. 5: Air Circulation with Carbon
Filter

•	 If you want to transfer exhaust air to an inactive 
smoke or waste gas flue, you need to obtain 
permission from an authorized chimney sweep.

•	 If exhaust air is discharged through the external 
wall, a telescopic wall safe must be used.

Ventilated air mode
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CARBON FILTER REPLACEMENT

If carbon filter does not fit in completely, it 
might drop and damage your product.

1.	 Place the carbon filter to its housing Fig. 6.
2.	 Please mount the carbon filter by turning it on the its 

right side and be sure that it is fixed.Fig. 6.

The device you have bought is suitable for carbon-filter 
use.

DANGER!
Never wash the carbon filters.
Keep carbon filters away from children.

CARBON FILTER

Fig. 6: CARBON FILTER
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CLEANING AND PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

CAUTION!
Cleaning and user maintenance of the 
appliance shall not be performed by 
unattended children.

•	 The surface could be damaged due to aggressive 
and abrasive cleaning agents. Never use 
aggressive and abrasive cleaning agents. Procure 
your cleaning and protective substances that are 
appropriate for your appliance from the authorized 
technical service. Surface of appliance and control 
units are sensitive to scratching.

•	 Clean the surfaces with a soft and damp cloth, dish-
washing liquid or mild glass cleaning agent. Soften 
the dry, sticky dirt with a damp cloth. Do not scrape!

•	 It is not appropriate to use dry cloths, sponges that 
may scratch, materials that require rubbing, and 
other aggressive cleaning agents containing sand, 
soda, acid or chlorine.

•	 Clean the stainless steel surfaces in their brushing 
direction only.

•	 Do not use stainless steel cleaning agents and wet 
clothes for control units. Cleaning of metal grease 
filters Used metal grease filters retain the greasy 
particles in the moisture and vapour generated in the 
kitchen. Clean the metal grease filters about every 
three months, under normal use conditions (1 to 2 
hours a day).

•	 Do not use excessively effective, acidic or alkaline 
cleaning  agents.

•	 For cleaning the metal grease filters, clean the holder 
parts of the metal grease filters in the appliance, with 
a damp cloth as well.

•	 You can clean the metal grease filters in the 
dishwasher or by hand.

•	 Do not apply spray cleaning supplies directly to the 
product. 

•	 Do not keep flammable and/or heavy decorative 
items on the product.
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In case of washing in dishwasher, a slight change might 
occur in colour. This has no effect on the function of the 
metal grease filter.

•	 Do not clean too dirty metal grease filters together 
with utensils in the dishwasher.

•	 Place the metal grease filters loosely and freely in the 
dishwasher. Metal grease filters must be placed in the 
dishwasher without jamming.

When the hood is installed, the product must have at 
least 65cm clearance with the electricity cookers and 
75cm with cookers operating on gas or other fuels 
(Fig. 7).

Fig. 7:

Washing in Dishwasher

Hand Wash

APPLIANCE POSITION

For stubborn dirts, you can use a special 
grease solvent. You can buy such an agent 
from the authorized sales centre.
– Soften the metal grease filters in a hot 
water with dish-washing liquid.
– Use a brush for cleaning and wait for 
the liquid in metal grease filters to flow off 
completely.
– Rinse the filters thoroughly after  cleaning.

Min.65 cm

Min.75 cm
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Your new appliance is exclusively 
energy saving. Here, you can find some 
recommendations on how you can save 
more energy while using your appliance
and some advice required to dispose of 
your appliance properly

Installation and Unpacking of the Appliance

Recommendations for Energy Saving

•	 Check that your appliance is not deformed.
•	 Report any transport issues immediately to 

transport operator.
•	 Any faults encountered shall be reported to the 

dealer, too. 
•	 Do not allow children to play with the packaging 

materials!

Save energy
•	 Ensure there is adequate air inlet to enable your 

good to work efficiently with low operating noise.
•	 Adjust the fan speed according to the intensity 

of kitchen vapour. Use the intense setting only in 
cases of need. A lower fan setting means less 
energy consumption.

•	 If high amounts of kitchen smoke shall be 
present, select a higher fan speed beforehand. 
Hood has to run for a much longer duration 
in order to clear kitchen smoke that is already 
spread in the kitchen.

•	 Turn off the hood when not needed. 
•	 Clean or replace the filter in the specified time 

intervals, this way you can increase ventilation 
efficiency and avoid fire hazard.
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1- Slide-in Cooker Hood
2- 4x 4x40 Mount Screw
3- User Manual
4- Ø120mm Plastic Flue Adapter
5- Flue Flap

1- Body
2- Front Panel
3- Aluminium Filter
4- Cooker Lighting

CONTENT OF PACKAGE

OVERVIEW OF HOOD

Fig. 8

Disposal in environmentally compliant way
Dispose of the packaging material in an 
environmentally compliant way.
This appliance is marked in accordance with  
European directive 2012/19/EG (waste electrical and 
electronic equipment – WEEE) This directive sets the 
framework for the recovery and recycling of old 
appliances and the related EU-wide applications.

1
2
3
4
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Fig. 9 

Fig. 10 

ASSEMBLY OF PRODUCT
Drilling the Hanger Holes

Paste the installing template provided within the 
product on the surface where the product is to be 
installed.

Make holes with Ø4 mm diameter on the points 
marked as A, B, C, D on the installing template (Fig. 
9).

Drill the flue outlet hole specified in the installing 
template in the sizes given.

For models that do not have built in flue discharge, 
attach the plastic flue adapter to the air discharge 
of the cooking hood (Fig. 9).

 1- Flap Pin Socket
2- Flap Pin
Insert the plastic pin (area no.2) on the pin socket 
on the motor exhaust (area no.1 ).Fig. 10(Fig. 10 Then 
bend the flap lightly to insert the other pin on the 
flap and insert the other pin to its socket (Fig. 10).

The hood flaps should be inserted 
with the plastic tabs on the pins facing 
upwards, as seen in the image (Fig. 
10Fig. 10).

The appliance should be mounted on the cabinet on 
the points A, B, C, D by using 4 x 40 screws provided 
with the appliance. The front panel should not be 
rubbed against the cabinet cover when the sliding set 
moves (Fig. 11).

The device mounting accessories include two hood 
flaps Attach these flue flaps to the motor exhaust as 
seen belowFig. 11 
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Install flexible aluminium pipe to plastic flue outlet. 
Install the other end of the pipe to the flue hole on the 
wall (Fig. 12).

The angle brackets for click mounting must be placed 
and screwed on the right and left side to fit the 
suspension mechanism on the side of the hood. ().

Place the flue fitting supplied with the hood on top of 
the product as shown in fig. 9. Now turn the extractor 
knob clockwise ().

Fit the flue duct to the flue connection ().

Now push the hood up into the cabinet and it will 
snap into place using the suspension mechanism on 
the angle brackets for click mounting. ().

Fig. 12

Fig. 13

Fig. 14

Cooker hood is used in kitchens with 
or without flue.

In case of use with flue;
In flue-connected use, cooker hood 
must be connected to a flue that will 
discharge the air. Prefer the shortest 
way for the pipe system that leads 
to flue, in order to get the maximum 
efficiency from your cooker hood. Your 
product is manufactured in a form 
appropriate for use with flue.

WARNING!
Since twists and bends in the 
aluminium pipe will lead to reduction 
in the air suction power, avoid using 
twists and bends as much as possible.
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Use a screwdriver to secure the hood to the cabinet. 
This must be
done from below using the suspension mechanism. 
().

Mounting with angle bracket 

1- Angle bracket
2- Screws for angle brackets

Secure the angle brackets with the screws on the side 
of the cabinet to fit the hood (). 

Now mount the product using screws directly on the 
angle brackets at points A, B, C & D ().

Note: New holes can be drilled for the angle brackets 
on the hood if the existing ones cannot be used. Note: 
The method of mounting with the angle brackets can 
be followed in reverse, where the angle brackets are 
first mounted on the hood, where the hood together 
with the angle brackets are then screwed onto the 
cabinet.

Fig. 15

Fig. 16

Fig. 17

12

B

A

C

D
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USE OF PRODUCT

Fig. 18 
A- Light On / Off Switch
B- 1 and 2 Circulation Switch
C- 3. Circulation Switch

1.	 To operate the device in first level switch the key 
to  position (Fig. 18/B).

2.	 To operate the device in second level switch the 
key to  position (Fig. 18/B).

3.	 To operate the device in second level switch the 
key to  position (Fig. 18/C).

4.	 Switch the on / off button on the control panel to 
, to turn the device off (Fig. 18/ C)

5.	 Switch the light on / off button on to  to turn the 
device lamp on (Fig. 18/A).

BCA

Fig. 19: 
A- Circulation Switch
B- Light On / Off Switch

1.	 To operate the device in first level switch the key to 
 position (Fig. 19/A).

2.	 To operate the device in second level switch the 
key to  position (Fig. 19/A).

3.	 Switch the light on / off button on to turn the device 
lamp on (/B).  Fig. 19
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3 Spd Touch Product Usage

BUTTON EXPLANATION
Press this button to turn on or
off the lamp.

When this button is pressed,
product will operate at speed
level 1.

When this button is pressed,
product will operate at speed
level 2.

When this button is pressed,
product will operate at speed
level 3.Fig. 20: Touch Button

To activate timer function, press and hold any of 
buttons  ,  and  for 3 seconds. Then, 15 minute 
timer function will be activated and the product will turn 
off automatically after 15 minutes.

All active functions operated prior 
to activation of timer function will be 
deactivated after 15 minutes. 

All active functions operated after 
activation of  timer function will be 
reactivated after 15 minutes.

After the activation of timer function,
pressing any button will deactivate the
timer function.
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REPLACING THE LAMPS

3 W LED LAMP

LED Lamp Replacement

max 3 W

BULB POWER (W) 3

Lampholder / Socket E 14

Bulb Voltage (V) 220 - 240

Size (mm) 53x50mm

ILCOS Code DR/F3-220-240- GZ10-50-53

Energy Class F

Contact the dealer or customer service 
when any lamp of the appliance fails.

To find out the power rating used in the 
product, see the declaration label in the 
product.

It indicates the maximum power consumption of the 
lamp. A lamp with same power rating should be used 
when replacing the lamp.

CAUTION!
Use only the lamps that have the same 
power and type.

DANGER!
LED lights are very bright and may 
damage the eyes (risk group 1). You should 
not look directly at running LED lights for 
longer than 100 seconds.

WARNING!
During the replacement of the lamps, 
lampholder contacts are under the 
current. Before the replacement, turn off 
the  appliance, unplug it or switch off the 
circuit breaker.
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IEC

Only self-protection tungsten LED lamp, LED or self-
protection metal halide lamp must be used.

Ensure that the lamp is popping out by pressing the 
lamp from behind. Remove the lamp by turning a 
quarter of a round in counterclockwise (Fig. 16 ).

Replace the lamp by installing a new lamp with the 
same specifications (Fig. 17 ).

Fig. 21: LED lamp symbol

Fig. 22

Fig. 23
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Fig. 24: Spark Plug Lamp Replacement

Plug Lamp Replacement

max 3 W

BULB POWER (W) 3

Lampholder / Socket E 14

Bulb Voltage (V) 220 - 240

Size (mm) 100 x 35

ILCOS Code DRBB/F-3-220- 240-
E14-35/100

Energy Class E

Contact the dealer or customer service 
when any lamp of the appliance fails.

To find out the power rating used in the 
product, see the declaration label in the 
product.

It indicates the maximum power consumption of the 
lamp. A lamp with same power rating should be used 
when replacing the lamp.

Remove the aluminium cartridge filter. Remove the 
faulty bulb and replace with a new one with the same 
rating (Fig. 15 ).

WARNING!
During the replacement of the lamps, 
lampholder contacts are under the 
current. Before the replacement, turn off 
the  appliance, unplug it or switch off the 
circuit breaker.
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•	 Make sure that the plug is plugged in, and 
that the fuses are intact.

•	 Check the bulbs. Make sure you unplugged 
the device before performing this check. 
Tighten the bulbs if they are loose; you can 
replace the bulbs if they still don’t work.

AUTHORIZED SERVICE
If Lighting is Not Functioning:

•	 Check to see if the hood is plugged in or if the 
plug fits properly into the socket.

•	 Check the fuse, to which the appliance is 
connected, as well as the main fuse of your 
house.

•	 Is the outlet diameter of the appliance’s flue 
adequate? (min. 120 mm).

•	 Are the metal filters clean? Please check.
•	 If you use the hood without flue, make sure  

hat the carbon filters are not older than 6 
months.

•	 Be attentive to ventilate your kitchen 
adequately, in order to provide an airflow. If 
you are still not satisfied with the performance 
of the appliance, consult the authorized 
technical service.

Possible Faults and Things that
You can do Before Calling 
Technical Service:
If the device does not run in any 
way:

If the device performance is not
enough and it creates high noise
while running:
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TROUBLESHOOTING

FAULT DESCRIPTION CAUSE REMEDY
Product Does Not Work Check the power

connection.
Mains voltage must be 220-240 V, and 
product must be plugged into a groun-
ded socket.

Illumination lamp does not
operate

Check the power
connection.

Mains voltage must be 220-240 V, and 
product must be plugged into a groun-
ded socket.

Illumination lamp does not
operate

Check the lamp
switch.

Lamp switch must be at ”on” position.

Illumination lamp does not
operate

Check the bulbs. Bulbs must be operative.

Product’s Air Intake is Weak Check The Aluminium
Filter.

The aluminium cartridge filter should be 
washed once a month under normal 
conditions.

I Product’s Air Intake is Weak Check The Air Outlet
Flue.

Air Outlet Flue Must Be Open.

Product’s Air Intake is Weak Check The Carbon
Filter.

In products that work with carbon 
filters, carbon filter must be replaced 
once in every 3 months under normal 
conditions.

It Does Not Discharge Air (in
flueless use)

Check The Aluminium
Filter..

The aluminium cartridge filter should be 
washed once a month under normal 
conditions.

It Does Not Discharge Air (in
flueless use)

Check The Carbon
Filter..

In products that work with carbon 
filters, carbon filter must be replaced 
once in every 3 months under normal 
conditions.
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Supply Voltage 220 - 240 V 50HZ

Insulation Class of Motor F

Insulation Class CLASS I

TECHNICAL TABLE

This product complies with the 2014/30/EC (Regulation on 
Electromagnetic Compliance) and 2014/35/EC (Regulation 
on Low Voltage Devices (LVD)) Directives.

This device complies with the Directive on the Control of 
Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment.

Specifications of the device and this manual may be 
modified without prior notification.
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INFORMATION
Denna riktlinje och säkerhetsdata innehåller all nödvändig information
för en säker montering samt en säker användning utan defekter.

•	 Läs alla dessa riktlinjer och säkerhetsdata innan du använder enheten.
•	 Förvara riktlinjen på lämplig plats.
•	 Om du lämnar enheten till andra, se till att du också tillhandahåller denna 

riktlinje och säkerhetsdata.
•	 Om du ignorerar denna riktlinje kan det resultera i allvarliga skador och 

defekter i enheten.
•	 Tänk på att vi inte kommer att ansvara för de defekter som uppstår till följd 

av att vi inte tar hänsyn till denna riktlinje.

Figurerna i denna riktlinje syftar till att visuellt beskriva åtgärderna. I
dessa figurer visas endast en modell av enheten. I alla fall,
alla instruktioner eller figurer representerar även andra modeller.
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TEKNISK RITNING

Fig. 1: 
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•	 Denna produkt får enbart användas av barn över 8 år och personer utan 
fysiska, sensoriska eller mentala hinder eller avsaknadav erfarenhet och 
vetskap, när de är under uppsyn eller Att de är instruerade om säker 
användning.

•	 Produkten är avsedd för hemmabruk.
•	 Spänningen på produkten är 220-240 Volt~50 Hz.
•	 Fläkten är monterad med en kabel med jordledning. Denna kabel ska 

anslutas till vägguttag med jordförbindelse.
•	 Alla elektriska anslutningar ska utföras av en elektriker.
•	 Obehörig installation kan medföra sämre prestanda, skador på produkten 

eller olyckor.
•	 Produktens kabel får inte klämmas eller knäckas under installationen. 

Strömledningen får inte ledas i närheten av spisar. Detta kan leda till 
smältning och brand.

•	 Anslut inte produkten innan monteringen är färdig.
•	 Se till att vägguttaget är lättillgängligt för att kunna stänga av produkten i 

tillfälle av en nödsituation.
•	 Rör inte vid produktens glödlampor om de har varit tända en längre tid. 

Glödlamporna blir mycket varma och kan orsaka brännskador på dina 
händer.

•	 Produkten är designad för användning i hemmet till konventionell 
matlagning. Om produkten används för ej avsedda syften kan 
reklamationsrätten bortfalla.

•	 Följ myndigheters regler och lagar gällande utsläpp av frånluft. (Detta gäller 
inte för användning utan ventilation (recirkulation)).

•	 Matvaror som kan antändas under matlagning får inte tillagas under 
denna produkt. Starta produkten efter att ha placerat pannor, grytor osv 
på spisen. Annars kan hög värme förorsaka deformation av vissa delar av 
produkten.

•	 Stäng av kokplattorna innan du tar bort kastrullen eller pannan därifrån.
•	 Lämna inte varm olja på spisen. Pannor med varm olja kan självantända 

och börja brinna. Olja kan antändas under stekning osv. Var försiktig med 
gardiner och filtar.

•	 Se till att rengöra och byta ut filtret i tid. Filter som inte rengörs eller byts ut i 
tid utgör brandfara på grund av ackumulerat fett i dem.

•	 Använd enbart original-aluminiumfettfilter till fläkten.
•	 Använd inte produkten utan ett fettfilter. Undvik att avlägsna filtret då 

produkten är i påslagen.
•	 Vid eventuell brand, koppla ifrån fläkten och spisen. (Koppla ifrån produkten 

eller stäng av huvudströmbrytaren).
•	 Produkten kan utgöra brandfara om den inte rengörs regelbundet.

VARNINGAR OCH SÄKERHETSFÖRESKRIFTER
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•	 Stäng av enheten före underhåll. (Koppla ifrån produkten eller stäng av 
huvudströmbrytaren). Undertryck i rummet, medan fläktar och utrustning 
som är igång på andra källor än elektricitet och som används samtidigt, får 
inte överstiga 4Pa (4 x 10 bar).

•	 Om det är enheter som används med bränsle eller gas i närheten av där 
produkten används, som t ex värmeprodukter, ska kanalen från dessa 
enheter vara helt isolerade, alternativt ska enheten vara lufttät.

•	 Barn får inte leka med produkten.
•	 Använd ”MAX 10A” säkring till produkten för din säkerhet.
•	 Håll förpackningsmaterialet borta från barn, då det kan vara farligt för dem.
•	 Alla material som är använda till förpackning av produkten är anpassade 

för återanvändning.
•	 Följ anvisningarna på produktens kartong under transport.
•	 Håll fast i greppen på sidan av låda för att bära produkten. Om du behöver 

transportera produkten igen:
•	 Behåll originalkartongen. Bär och frakta produkten i denna.
•	 Om strömkabeln är skadad ska den utbytas av tillverkaren eller dennes 

serviceavdelning eller annan personal med motsvarande behörighet för att 
undvika farliga situationer.

•	 Vid brand, koppla ifrån fläkten och spisen och täck över flammorna. Använd 
aldrig vatten vid släckning.

•	 Åtkomliga delar kan vara varma när spisen är på.
•	 Se till att fläkten har korrekt höjd över kokplattan. Läs rekommenderad höjd 

i manualen. Kontakta ev brandmyndigheten i din kommun angående vilka 
lokala lagar och regler som gäller.

•	 Fläktens utsug får inte anslutas till rökkanaler som omfattar andra 
rökprodukter.

•	 Det ska iaktas försiktighet då fläkten används samtidigt som andra enheter 
som använder luft och bränsle (t ex värmeprodukter, vattenvärmare och 
liknande som drivs med gas, dieselolja, kol eller trä). (Detta gäller inte 
användning av fläktar med kolfilter (re-cirkulation)).

•	 Rummet ska ha tillräcklig ventilation när spis, fläktar och enheter som drivs 
med gas och liknande bränslen används samtidigt (Kan inte användas på 
enheter som cirkulerar luft i rummet).

•	 Olika material kräver olika pluggar och skruvar. Använd pluggar och skruvar 
som passar till de material fläkten ska monteras i.
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LIVSFARA OCH RISK FÖR FÖRGIFTNING

Luftcirkulationsapparater (t ex ugnar, brännare, 
vattenvärmare, som drivs med gas, olja, trä 
eller kol) tar förbränningsluften och för ut
gaserna genom en skorsten eller liknande. En 
fläkt med hög effekt riskerar att vända denna 
luftström och därmed dra gaserna genom 
bostaden och ut genom fläktens kanal. Detta
innebär risk för förgiftning för personer som 
vistas i närheten av denna luftström (Fig. 2)

•	 Ett tillräckligt intag av frisk luft bör därför 
alltid säkerställas (Fig. 3).

Fig. 2: Risk för förgiftning

Fig. 3

FARA!
Varning - Kvävningsrisk!
Förpackningsmaterialet är farligt för barn. Låt 
aldrig barn leka med förpackningsmaterial.

FARA!
Varning - Dödsrisk
Det finns livsfara och förgiftningsrisk på 
grund av återupptagna förbränningsgaser. 
Använd inte apparaten under användning 
av luftutloppet, om inte tillräcklig lufttillförsel 
tillhandahålls samtidigt med enheter som 
laddar ur giftiga gaser genom rökkanaler 
såsom ventilerade, gas-, olje-, ved- eller 
koleldade värmare, duschvärmare, 
varmvattenberedare, etc. Fig. 2
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VARNING!
Brandfara!
– Oljerester i fettfiltret kan fatta eld. Rengör fettfiltret minst 
en gång var tredje månad. Använd aldrig enheten utan 
fettfiltret .
– Oljerester i fettfiltret kan fatta eld. Arbeta aldrig med 
öppen låga (ex. flambe) nära enheten. Apparaten får 
endast installeras nära en värmare för fast bränsle (t.ex. 
ved eller kol) om den har ett icke-borttagbart lock. Inga 
gnistor får spridas.
– Heta oljor och fetter tar lätt eld. Heta oljor och fetter bör 
aldrig lämnas utan uppsikt. Försök aldrig släcka eld med 
vatten. Stäng av spisen. Döda lågorna försiktigt med ett 
överdrag, brandfilt eller liknande material.
– Gasspisar som inte har en kokkärl på skapar hög 
värme under drift. En ventilationsanordning placerad över 
spisarna kan skadas eller brännas av denna anledning. 
Använd gasspisar endast där är en kokkärl på dem.
– Att använda flera gasspisar samtidigt skapar hög 
värme. En ventilationsanordning placerad över spisarna 
kan skadas eller brännas av denna anledning. Använd 
aldrig två gasspisar längre än 15 minuter på hög låga. 
En stor brännare över 5kW (Wok) har effekten av två 
gasbrännare.

VARNING!
Risk för elstöt!!
– En felaktig anordning kan orsaka elektriska stötar. Slå 
aldrig på en felaktig enhet. Dra ut stickkontakten och 
stäng av strömbrytaren. Ring kundtjänst.
– Olämpliga reparationer utgör risker. Reparationer och 
byte av skadade nätsladdar får endast utföras av en 
kundtjänsttekniker som utbildats av oss. Om enheten inte 
fungerar, dra i stickkontakten och stäng av strömbrytaren. 
Ring kundtjänst.
– Vatten som läcker in i enheten kan orsaka elektriska 
stötar. Högtryckstvätt eller ångtvätt får inte användas.
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FARA!
Risk för fysisk skada!
– Under installationen finns det risk för
fysisk skada på grund av de vassa kanterna. Använd 
skyddshandskar under hela installationsprocessen av 
apparaten.
– På grund av risken att tappa apparaten måste 
monteringen av alla säkerhetsbultar och kåpor utföras 
enligt anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen.
– Föremål som placeras på apparaten kan välta. Placera 
inga föremål på enheten.
– LED-lampor är mycket starka och kan skada ögonen 
(riskgrupp 1). Du får inte titta direkt på lysande LED-ljus 
längre än 100 sekunder.

VARNING!
Risk för brännskador, risk för elektriska 
stötar!
– Låt apparaten svalna innan rengöring eller underhåll. 
Slå av säkringen eller dra ut stickkontakten ur uttaget.
– Det finns risk för skador på grund av att fukt tränger in i 
elektroniken. Rengör inte kontrollkomponenterna med en 
våt trasa.
– Ytan kan skadas på grund av en felaktig 
rengöringsprocess. Rengör ytor av rostfritt stål endast i 
deras borstriktning. Använd inte ett rengöringsmedel för 
rostfritt stål för kontrollelementen.
– Ytan kan skadas på grund av aggressivitet
och slipande rengöringsmedel. Använd aldrig aggressiva 
och slipande rengöringsmedel.

VARNING!
Risk för brand och fysiska skador!
Vid reparation som inte utförs enligt reglerna eller som 
krävs, stäng av säkringen eller koppla ur matarkabeln 
till din apparat. Reparation får endast utföras av 
auktoriserad teknisk service eller auktoriserade experter.
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OBSERVERA!
Om apparaten är defekt eller skadad, stäng av säkringen 
eller koppla ur matarkabeln till din apparat och ring 
auktoriserad service.

OBSERVERA!
Om matarkabeln är skadad måste den bytas ut av dess 
tillverkare eller dess auktoriserade tekniska service eller 
annan personal som är kvalificerad på samma nivå för 
att undvika farliga situationer.

VARNING!
Tillgängliga komponenter kan värmas upp när de 
används med matlagnings utrustning.

OBSERVERA!
Om enhetens glödlampor inte fungerar, stäng av 
strömbrytaren och dra ur enhetens strömkontakt från 
uttaget. Byt ut de defekta glödlamporna omedelbart (låt 
glödlamporna svalna först), för att skydda de återstående 
glödlamporna mot överbelastning.

FARA!
Luftutloppsröret från denna apparat får inte anslutas till 
rökkanalen som används för att släppa ut röken som 
genereras av enheter som använder gas eller andra 
bränslen.
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VARNING!
Risk för skador på grund av korrosion. Kör alltid 
apparaten för att förhindra kondensbildning under 
matlagning. Kondensat kan orsaka korrosionsskador. 
Byt ut den felaktiga lampan omedelbart för att förhindra 
överbelastning av andra lampor. Fuktinträngning i 
elektroniska delar medför risk för skador. Rengör aldrig 
kontrollelementen med en blöt trasa. Ytan kan skadas på 
grund av en fel rengöringsprocess. Rengör ytor av rostfritt 
stål endast i deras borstningsriktning. Använd inte ett 
rengöringsmedel för rostfritt stål för kontrollelementen. 
Ytan kan skadas på grund av aggressiva och nötande 
rengöringsmedel. Använd aldrig aggressiva och 
slipande rengöringsmedel. Det finns risk för skador 
på grund av återflöde av kondensatvätska. Installera 
luftutloppskanalen med en liten lutning nedåt (1° lutning) 
från apparaten.

Skadeskäl
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ANVÄNDNING MED OCH UTAN KOLFILTER

Fig. 4:Luftuttag utan kolfilter

Fig. 5: Luftcirkulation med kol
Filtrer

Du kan använda denna apparat i 
frånluftsläge och ventilerad luftläge.

OBSERVERA!
Frånluft får inte överföras till en aktiv rök- 
eller rökgaskanal; eller en rökkanal som 
används för ventilation av de platser där 
värmekällor är installerade.

Absorberad luft renas av fettfiltren och ett 
aktivt kolfilter och förs sedan tillbaka till 
köket. Fig. 5

Du måste installera ett aktivt kolfilter för 
att fånga upp de ämnen som orsakar 
illamående i den cirkulerande luften. 
Rådfråga din auktoriserade återförsäljare 
för att veta vilka olika möjligheter som 
finns för att låta apparaten fungera i 
cirkulerande luftläge. Du kan köpa de 
tillbehör som krävs för denna process från 
relevanta butiker, auktoriserad teknisk 
service eller onlineförsäljning.

Frånluftsläge

Den absorberade luften renas av fettfiltren och släpps 
ut genom ett rörsystem. Fig. 4

•	 Om du vill överföra frånluft till en inaktiv rök- eller 
rökgaskanal behöver du inhämta tillstånd från en 
auktoriserad sotare.

•	 Om frånluft släpps ut genom ytterväggen måste ett 
teleskopiskt väggskåp användas. 

Ventilerat luftläge
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MONTERING AV KOLFILTER

KOL FILTER

Fig. 6: KOL FILTER Om kolfiltret inte passar in helt kan det 
tappa och skada din produkt.

Enheten du har köpt är lämplig för användning av 
kolfilter.
1.	 Placera kolfiltret i dess hölje Fig. 6.
2.	 Montera kolfiltret genom att vrida det på höger sida 

och se till att det sitter fast. 6.

FARA!
Tvätta aldrig kolfiltren.
Håll kolfilter borta från barn.
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RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL

VARNING!
Rengöring och användarunderhåll av 
apparaten får inte utföras av obevakade 
barn.

•	 Ytan kan skadas på grund av aggressiva och 
nötande rengöringsmedel. Använd aldrig 
aggressiva och slipande rengöringsmedel. Skaffa 
dina rengörings- och skyddsmedel som är lämpliga 
för din apparat från den auktoriserade tekniska 
servicen. Ytan på apparaten och styrenheterna är 
känsliga för repor.

•	 Rengör ytorna med en mjuk och fuktig trasa, 
diskmedel eller milt glasrengöringsmedel. Mjuka 
upp den torra, klibbiga smutsen med en fuktig 
trasa. Skrapa inte!

•	 Det är inte lämpligt att använda torra trasor, 
svampar som kan repa, material som kräver 
gnidning och andra aggressiva rengöringsmedel 
som innehåller sand, soda, syra eller klor.

•	 Rengör ytorna av rostfritt stål endast i deras 
borstriktning.

•	 Använd inte rengöringsmedel av rostfritt stål och våta 
kläder för kontrollenheter. Rengöring av metallfettfilter 
Begagnade metallfettfilter håller kvar de feta 
partiklarna i fukten och ångan som alstras i köket. 
Rengör metallfettfiltren ungefär var tredje månad, 
under normala användningsförhållanden (1 till 2 
timmar om dagen).

•	 Använd inte överdrivet effektiva, sura eller alkaliska 
rengöringsmedel.

•	 För rengöring av metallfettfiltren, rengör hållarna på 
metallfettfiltren i apparaten, även med en fuktig trasa.

•	 Du kan rengöra metallfettfiltren i diskmaskinen eller 
för hand.

•	 Applicera inte sprayrengöringstillbehör direkt på 
produkten.

•	 Förvara inte brandfarliga och/eller tunga dekorativa 
föremål på produkten.
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Tvätta för hand

Tvätt i diskmaskinen

MONTERING/INSTALLATION AV PRODUKTEN

Vid diskning i diskmaskin kan en liten färgförändring ske. 
Detta påverkar inte metallfettfiltrets funktion.

•	 Rengör inte för smutsiga metallfettfilter tillsammans 
med redskap i diskmaskinen.

•	 Placera metallfettfiltren löst och fritt i diskmaskinen. 
Fettfilter av metall ska placeras i diskmaskinen utan 
att det fastnar.

För envis smuts kan du använda ett 
speciellt fettlösningsmedel. Du kan köpa 
en sådan agent från den auktoriserade 
försäljningscentralen.
– Mjuka upp metallfettfiltren i varmt vatten 
med diskmedel.
– Använd en borste för rengöring och vänta 
tills vätskan i metallfettfilter har rinnit av helt.
– Skölj filtren noggrant efter rengöring.

Efter avslutad installation av huven, det minsta 
avståndet måste vara 65 cm mellan produkten 
och eventuell elspis; och 75 cm mellan den och 
eventuella gasspisar eller spisar som brinner annat
bränslen (fig. 7).

Fig. 7: 

Min.65 cm

Min.75 cm
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Din nya apparat är uteslutande 
energibesparande. Här kan du hitta några 
rekommendationer om hur du kan spara 
mer energi när du använder din apparat
och några råd som krävs för att kassera din 
apparat på rätt sätt

Installation och uppackning av apparaten

Rekommendationer för energibesparing

•	 Kontrollera att din apparat inte är deformerad.
•	 Rapportera eventuella transportproblem 

omedelbart till transportören.
•	 Eventuella fel som uppstår ska också rapporteras 

till återförsäljaren.
•	 Låt inte barn leka med förpackningsmaterialet!

Spara energi
•	 Se till att det finns tillräckligt med luftintag för 

att din vara ska kunna arbeta effektivt med lågt 
driftsljud.

•	 Justera fläkthastigheten efter intensiteten hos 
köksångan. Använd den intensiva inställningen 
endast vid behov. En lägre fläktinställning innebär 
mindre energiförbrukning.

•	 Om stora mängder köksrök ska förekomma, välj 
en högre fläkthastighet i förväg. Huven måste 
köras under mycket längre tid för att rensa bort 
köksrök som redan sprids i köket.

•	 Stäng av huven när den inte behövs.
•	 Rengör eller byt ut filtret inom de angivna 

tidsintervallen, på så sätt kan du öka 
ventilationseffektiviteten och undvika brandrisk.
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PAKETETS INNEHÅLL

ÖVERSIKT ÖVER FLÄKTEN

Fig. 9 Paketets innehåll

1- Infällbar spisfläkt
2- 4x 4x40 monteringsskruv
3- Användarmanual
4- Ø120mm Plast rökkanal Adapter
5- Rökkanal klaff

1- Kabinett
2- Frontpanel
3- Aluminiumfilter
4- Spisbelysning

Avfallshantering på ett miljövänligt sätt
Kassera förpackningsmaterialet på ett miljövänligt 
sätt. Denna apparat är märkt i enlighet med det 
europeiska direktivet 2012/19/EG (avfall från elektrisk 
och elektronisk utrustning – WEEE) Detta direktiv 
anger ramarna för återvinning och återvinning av 
gamla apparater och tillhörande EU-omfattande 
tillämpningar.

1
2
3
4
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MONTERING AV FLÄKTEN
Borra upphängningshålen

Fig. 9 

Fig. 10 

Klistra in installationsmallen som finns i produkten 
på ytan där produkten ska installeras.

Gör hål med Ø4 mm diameter på punkterna 
markerade som A, B, C, D på installationsmallen 
(fig. 9).

Borra rökgasutloppshålet som anges i 
installationsmallen i de angivna storlekarna.

För modeller som inte har inbyggd 
rökgasutblåsning fäster du rökrörsadaptern i plast 
på spiskåpans luftutsläpp (Fig. 9).

 1- Klaffstiftssockel
2- Flikstift
Sätt i plaststiftet (område nr.2) på stifthylsan på 
motoravgasröret (område nr.1).Fig. 10(Fig. 10 Böj 
sedan klaffen lätt för att föra in det andra stiftet på 
fliken och för in det andra stiftet i dess uttag (Fig. 10).

Huvflikarna ska sättas in med 
plastflikarna på stiften vända uppåt, 
som ses på bilden (Fig. 10Fig. 10).

Apparaten ska monteras på skåpet på punkterna A, 
B, C, D med hjälp av 4 x 40 skruvar som medföljer 
apparaten. Frontpanelen ska inte gnuggas mot 
skåplocket när glidsetet rör sig (fig. 11).

Tillbehören för montering av enheten inkluderar två 
huvklaffar.

Fig. 11 
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Spiskåpa används i kök med eller utan 
rökkanal.

Vid användning med rökkanal;
Vid rökrörsansluten användning ska 
spiskåpa anslutas till en rökkanal som 
släpper ut luften. Föredra den kortaste 
vägen för rörsystemet som leder till
rökkanal, för att få maximal effektivitet 
från din spisfläkt. Din produkt är 
tillverkad i en form som är lämplig för 
användning med rökkanal.

VARNING!
Eftersom vridningar och böjar i 
aluminiumröret leder till minskning 
av luftsugkraften, undvik att använda 
vridningar och böjar så mycket som 
möjligt.

Montera ett flexibelt aluminiumrör till rökgasutloppet i 
plast. Montera den andra änden av röret i rökkanalen 
på väggen (fig. 12).

Vinkelfästena för klickmontage ska placeras och 
skruvas på höger och vänster sida för att passa 
upphängningsmekanismen på sidan av huven.

Placera rökröret som medföljer huven ovanpå 
produkten enligt fig. 9. Vrid nu utsugningsratten 
medurs).

Montera rökkanalen på rökkanalens anslutning.

Skjut nu upp huven i skåpet så snäpper den på 
plats med hjälp av upphängningsmekanismen på 
vinkelfästena för klickmontering..

Fig. 12

Fig. 13

Fig. 14
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Använd en skruvmejsel för att fästa huven i skåpet. 
Detta måste vara görs underifrån med hjälp av 
upphängningsmekanismen. ().

Montering med vinkelfäste

1- Vinkelfäste
2- Skruvar för vinkelfästen

Fäst vinkelfästena med skruvarna på sidan av skåpet 
för att passa huven (). 

Montera nu produkten med skruvar direkt på 
vinkelfästena vid punkterna A, B, C och D ().

Obs: Nya hål kan borras för vinkelfästena på huven 
om de befintliga inte kan användas. Obs: Metoden 
för montering med vinkelfästena kan följas omvänt, 
där vinkelfästena först monteras på huven, där huven 
tillsammans med vinkelfästena sedan skruvas fast på 
skåpet.

Fig. 15

Fig. 16

Fig. 17

12

B

A

C

D
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HUR MAN ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN
Använda tryckknappfunktion

Fig. 18: 
A- Strömbrytare för ljus på/av
B- 1 och 2 Cirkulationsbrytare
C- 3. Cirkulationsbrytare

BCA

1.	 För att ställa in enheten på första nivån, ställ 
nyckeln till läge  (Fig. 18/B).

2.	 För att ställa in enheten på andra nivån, ställ 
nyckeln till läge  (Fig. 18/B).

3.	 För att ställa in enheten på andra nivån, ställ 
nyckeln till läge  (Fig. 18/C).

4.	 Vrid på/av-knappen på kontrollpanelen till  , 
för att stänga av enheten (Fig. 18/ C)

5.	 Slå på lampan med på/av-knappen  (bild 
18/A).

Fig. 19:
A- Cirkulationsbrytare
B- Strömbrytare för ljus på/av

1.	 För att ställa in enheten på första nivån, ställ 
nyckeln till läge  (Fig. 19/A).

2.	 För att ställa in enheten på andra nivån, ställ 
nyckeln till läge  (Fig. 19/A).

3.	 Slå på lampan med på/av-knappen  (bild 
19/B).
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3steg EcoTouch-knappar

KNAPP FÖRKLARING
Belysning på/av

Fläkten körs på den första hastig-
hetsnivån när du trycker på knap-
pen.

Produkten körs på den andra 
hastighetsnivån när du trycker på 
knappen.

Produkten körs på den tredje 
hastighetsnivån när du trycker på 
knappen.Fig. 20: Touch Knappar

För att aktivera timerfunktionen, håll ned en av 
knapparna  ,  eller  i 3 sekunder. På detta sätt 
aktiveras en 15-minuters timerfunktion och fläkten 
stängs av automatiskt efter en 15-minutersperiod.

Alla funktioner som är aktiva innan timerfunktionen 
aktiveras stängs av automatiskt efter 15 minuter.
Alla funktioner som aktiveras efter aktivering av 
timerfunktionen fortsätter att fungera efter 15 
minuter.
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BYTE AV LAMPA

Byte av LED LAMPA

3 W LED LAMPA

max 3 W

LAMPEFFEKT (W) 3

Lamphållare / Sockel E 14

Spänning (V) 220 - 240

Storlek (mm) 53x50mm

ILCOS Kod DR/F3-220-240- GZ10-50-53

Energi klass F

Kontakta återförsäljaren eller kundtjänst 
när någon av apparatens lampor går 
sönder.

För att ta reda på vilken effekt 
som används i produkten, se 
deklarationsetiketten på produkten.

Den indikerar lampans maximala strömförbrukning. 
En lampa med samma effekt ska användas vid byte av 
lampa.

OBSERVERA!
Använd endast de lampor som har 
samma effekt och typ.

FARA!
LED-lampor är mycket starka och kan 
skada ögonen (riskgrupp 1). Du bör inte 
titta direkt på LED-ljus som lyser längre än 
100 sekunder.

VARNING!
Vid byte av lampor är lamphållarkontakter 
under ström. Innan bytet ska du stänga av 
apparaten, koppla ur den eller stänga av 
strömbrytaren.



55

© 2022, Elon Group AB. All rights reserved.

IEC

Endast självskyddande volfram LED-lampa, LED eller 
självskyddande metallhalogenlampa får användas.

Se till att lampan hoppar ut genom att trycka på 
lampan bakifrån. Ta bort lampan genom att vrida ett 
kvarts varv moturs (fig. 22).

Byt ut lampan genom att installera en ny lampa med 
samma specifikationer (Fig. 23).

Fig. 21: LED lampa symbol

Fig. 22

Fig. 23
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Fig. 24: Byte av tändstiftslampa

Byte av tändstiftslampa

max 3 W

LAMPEFFEKT (W) 3

Lamphållare / Sockel E 14

Spänning (V) 220 - 240

Storlek (mm) 100 x 35

ILCOS KOD DRBB/F-3-220- 240-
E14-35/100

Energy Klass E

Kontakta återförsäljaren eller kundtjänst 
när någon av apparatens lampor går 
sönder.

För att ta reda på vilken effekt 
som används i produkten, se 
deklarationsetiketten på produkten.

Den indikerar lampans maximala strömförbrukning. 
En lampa med samma effekt ska användas vid byte av 
lampa.

Ta bort aluminiumpatronfiltret. Ta bort den trasiga 
glödlampan och byt ut den mot en ny med samma 
klassificering (Fig. 24).

VARNING!
Vid byte av lampor är lamphållarkontakter 
under ström. Innan bytet ska du stänga av 
apparaten, koppla ur den eller stänga av 
strömbrytaren.
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•	 Se till att kontakten är ansluten och att 
säkringarna är hela.

•	 Kontrollera glödlamporna. Se till att du kopplat 
ur enheten innan du utför denna kontroll. 
Dra åt glödlamporna om de är lösa; du kan 
byta ut glödlamporna om de fortfarande inte 
fungerar.

AUKTORISERAD SERVICE
Om belysningen inte fungerar:

•	 Kontrollera om huven är ansluten eller om 
kontakten passar ordentligt i uttaget.

•	 Kontrollera säkringen som apparaten är 
ansluten till, samt huvudsäkringen i ditt hus.

•	 Är utloppsdiametern på apparatens rökkanal 
tillräcklig? (min. 120 mm)..

•	 Är metallfiltren rena? Kontrollera
•	 Om du använder huven utan rökkanal, se till 

att kolfiltren inte är äldre än 6 månader..
•	 Var uppmärksam på att ventilera ditt kök 

tillräckligt för att ge ett luftflöde. Om du 
fortfarande inte är nöjd med apparatens 
prestanda, kontakta den auktoriserade 
tekniska servicen.

Möjliga fel och saker som
Du kan göra innan du ringer 
teknisk service:
A) Om enheten inte fungerar på 
något sätt:

Om enhetens prestanda inte är 
det tillräckligt och det skapar 
högt ljud medan man springer:
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FELSÖKNING

FELBESKRIVNING ORSAK ÅTGÄRD
Produkten fungerar inte Kontrollera strömmen

förbindelse.
Nätspänningen måste vara 220-240 V, 
och produkten måste vara ansluten till 
ett jordat uttag.

Belysningslampan fungerar 
inte

Kontrollera strömmen
förbindelse.

Nätspänningen måste vara 220-240 V, 
och produkten måste vara ansluten till 
ett jordat uttag.

Belysningslampan fungerar 
inte

Kontrollera lampans 
på/av knapp

Lampknappen måste vara i läge ”på”.

Belysningslampan fungerar 
inte

Kontrollera glödlam-
porna

Glödlamporna måste fungera.

Produktens luftintag är svagt Kontrollera aluminium 
filtret

Aluminiumpatronfiltret bör tvättas en 
gång i månaden under normala förhål-
landen.

Produktens luftintag är svagt Kontrollera luftuttagets
rökkanal.

Luftutloppet måste vara öppet

Produktens luftintag är svagt Kontrollera kol filtret I produkter som fungerar med kolfilter 
måste kolfilter bytas ut var tredje må-
nad under normala förhållanden.

Den släpper inte ut luft (i
rökfri användning)

Kontrollera aluminium 
filtret.

Aluminiumpatronfiltret bör tvättas en 
gång i månaden under normala förhål-
landen.

Den släpper inte ut luft (i
rökfri användning)

Kontrollera kol filtret. I produkter som fungerar med kolfilter 
måste kolfilter bytas ut var tredje må-
nad under normala förhållanden.
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Mätningsspänning 220 - 240 V 50HZ

Motorns isoleringsklass F

Isoleringsklass KLASS I

TEKNISK TABELL

Den här produkten följer direktiven 2014/30/EC (förordning 
om elektromagnetisk överensstämmelse) och 2014/35/EG 
(förordning om lågspänningsenheter (LVD)).

Denna enhet överensstämmer med direktivet om kontroll av 
avfall från elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning.

Specifikationer för enheten och denna handbok kan ändras 
utan föregående meddelande.



Elvita products are distributed and marketed by 
Elon Group AB. Elon Group AB Bäcklundavägen 1 | 
702 03 Örebro Sweden
ELON GROUP | +46(0)10-220 40 00 | ELONGROUP.SE
Support and service: ELVITA.SE


